i bl | |
@ ASUNET
dmalal) cila glaal) A8l




@ SU o
Wld\uu‘gh.did&u

Cunity il | ) Gl | o
@ ASU NET

Ao Sy 3258 385




e | o el |
@ ASUNET

dmalal) cila glaal) A8l

il i et

a8 g jSaall g (5 9S85 5
-

Lebiausi g L g a3 A1) Balal) O audied) Al sl
Sl il A ¢y 98 ) 3B 2DEY) oda e

Ll e oy ad8Y) oda Jadas
% 40-20 (A dyghygdasia 20 — 15 Gaduladan

To be kept away from dust in dry cool place of
15 — 25¢ and relative humidity 20-40 %




dmalal) cila glaal) A8l

ity |y Qe | S
@ ASUNET

FlL o,
i LAY




dmalal) cila glaal) A8l

ity |y Qe | S
@ ASUNET

Sloe Yl |
J—ed 55




STRUCTURAL EVOLUTION OF
FEIRAN-SOLAF METAMORPHIC
'BELT, SOUTHWEST SINAI

Dissentation

Submitted for the award of

PH.D.
(GEOLOGY)

BY

%Mmedfameé 55-5’44{«%

M.SC. (Geology)

Faculty of Science
Suez Canal University
Ismailia, 1998

%> \\Q NN ~ Geology Department



Doctor of Philosophy thesis (in Science) of Mohamed K. El-Shafei presented on
August 31, 1998

Approved:

'ﬁ\s“?{\\J\(g\‘rﬂ‘(L_ .......

Dr. Abdel-Hamid Nuwier N
Professor of Geology

Faculty of Science, Geology Department

Tanta University, Tanta, Egypt

Dr. Abdel-Ati B. Salman
Professor of Geology
Nuclear Materials Authority, Cairo, Egypt

Dr. Mohamed A. El-Ghawaby
Professor of Geology

Faculty of Science, Geology Department
Suez Canal University, lsmailia, Egypt

Dr. Samir M. Khawasik

Professor of Geology

Faculty of Science, Geology Department
Suez Canal University, Ismailia, Egypt




SUPERVISORS

Prof. Dr. Samir M. Khawasik

Professor of Structural Geology,
Chair, Geology Dept., Faculty of Science,
Suez Canal University
Ismailiz, Egypt

Signature; ﬂ)
= /

Prof. Dr. Mocihiamed A. El-Chawaby

Professor of Structural Geology,
Geaology Dept., Faculty of Science,
Suez Canal University,
Ismaifia, Eqypt

: I | R
Signatgre: ijﬁ,lf}%ﬁ@@ j

Dr. Timothy M. K_uskv

Assist. Professor of Structural Geology & Tectonics,
Department of Earth Sciences,
Boston University,
Boston, MA: USA: . -
S /7

H + - .
Signature: /.. . [,/

Prof. Dr. ‘Camé:simlpwn

Professor of Struciural Petrelogy-and Teclonics,
Chair, Department of Eariih Sciences,
Boston University, .

Boston WA, Usa

Slgnaturﬂ C_gw'&eﬁfaa_




DEDICA TION

THIS ﬂISS[IIMTIﬂII 1S DEDICATED TO THE MEMORY OF

DR. AHMED MORSY

Professor of Geology
Suey &maf %uwmtq



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author wishes to thank Prof. Dr samir Khawasik and Prof. Dr.

Mohamed El-Ghawaby, Geology Department, Faculty of Science, Suez Canal
University, for their supervising and constant advises throughout this dissertation
work. | would like to thank Dr. Timothy Kusky and Prof. Dr. Carol Simpson
for their supervising of this work and for their kind hospitality during a visiting
Scholar period (Sept. 15, 1995 till Sept. 14, 1997) at the Department of Earth
Sciences, Boston University.

| wish to express my deep gratitude to Prof. Dr. Farouk El-Baz, Director of the
Center for Remote Sensing, Boston University “BU”, for his unfailing support and
encouragement. My special thanks go to Prof. Dr. Mohamed Gheith,
department of Earth Sciences, BU, for his constant encouragement and valuable
discussions.

Many thanks to all the faculty and stuff members of the Geology Department,
Suez Canal University, especially, my dear friend Dr. Ahmed M. Hegazi. Mr.
Arnous is acknowledged for spending several days in the field with me. The
teachers, Mr. Abdelsalam, Mr. Alaa’ and the student Yosef of El-Hiswa school,
and Mr. Farag, the Land Rover driver are also acknowledged for their great help
during the field work.

| extend sincere thanks to all the people of the Department of Earth Sciences
and the center for the Remote sensing at Boston University, who contributed to
make my stay pleasant and fruitful, in-particutar to Mr. John Stuart, Dr. Coleman,
Mr. Mohamed Matsah, Dr. C. J. Northrop, Mrs. Lynne Feilding, Mr. Ahmed
Aldosari, Dr. Morency, Mr. Christopher Smith, and Mrs. Sharon Dawson.

" Finally, to my parents, my brothers, and my kids “Zahraa, Esraa & Ziyad”, my
love, and gratitude goes to my wife for her endurance and patience.



ABSTRACT

« The Feiran-Solaf metamorphic belt is one of the most prominent terrains in
the South Sinai Peninsula. It consists of amphibolite facies rocks that developed
during late-Proterozoic (850-550 Ma) orogenesis. It is intruded and surrounded by
large volumes of granitic rocks. The belt has been internally subdivided into two
zones: one to the south-east, the Solaf Zone, and another to the north-west, the
Feiran Zone. Within each zone, ten or mbre cross-strike transects are made,
along which styles of deformation including fold and fault geometry, and fabric

orientations are examined.

Deforrhation in the belt is polyphase, widespread, intense and resulted in
complex fold geometriés. ‘Three phases of progressive deformations were
affecting the belt that are temporally and genetically related. On outcrop scale the
F, deformation is recognized as isoclinal folds and an associated steeply dipping
gneissic (S,) fabric. F, deformation is characterized by tight “recumbent” similar
folds, whereas F is represented by open folds. Major folds of the first two phases
account for the over-all structural pattern shown by the lithologic units, while the
last phase “F3” occurs mostly as minor folds. The early SE and NW plunging F4
and F, folds may be related to the arc-arc accretion, while the late NE-trending
upright folds “F3" may be related to the post-accretionary structures. However, all
the deformation was accommodated by sﬁortening and there was no simple shear
component. Moreover, the late bi'ittlé strUctures that oriented NW-SE may be
accompanied the Najd fault corridor. Comparison between the Feiran-Solaf belt
and the other metamorphic belts exposed in South Sinai is given in order to
predict and reconstruct the overprinting structures of the late-Proterozoic

orogenesis.

Some types of gneisses that has pleasing fabric in addition to the
pegmatites and micas that are concentrating in some domains could have a

commercial value.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS iv
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION AND PREVIOUS WORK. 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Previous work 3
1.3 Aim and plan of the present work 8
CHAPTER TWO: GEOLOGIC SETTING & PETROGRAPHIC QUTLINES 9
2.1 Introduction and Field Mapping. 10
2.2 Metamorphic rock units 17
2.2.1 Amphibolite ' 19
2.2.2 Migmatized gneissic complex 19
2.2.3 Hornblende biotite gneiss 27
2.2 4 Biotite gneiss 31
2.2.5 Quartzo-feldspathic gneiss 35
2 2.6 Biotite, Hornblende-Biotite & local Quartzo-feldspathic
gneiss. 35
2 2.7 Calc-silicates, Marble, Quartzite and Meta-volcanics 38
2.3 Plutonic rocks 39
2.3.1 Meladiorite 38
2.3.2 Syntectonic Granodiorite-Tonalite-Quartz Diorite
Association 38
2.3.3 Late- and Post-tectonic granites
2.4 Dikes 40

Vi



CHAPTER THREE: MESO-STRUCTURES

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Planar Structures
3.2.1 Foliations
3.2.2 Joints
3.2.3 Faults
3.3 linear structures
3.3.1 Intersection Lineations
3.3.2 Fold Hinge Lineations
3.3.3 Boudinage structures
3.3.4 Mineral Lineations
3.4 Folds
3.4.1 Minor Folds
3.4.2 Superimposed Minor Folds
(A) Use of fold asymmetry
(B) Use of vergence boundaries
(C) interference pattern
3.4.3 Mechanisms of folding

CHAPTER FOUR: METAMORPHISM AND MICROSTRUCTURES.

4.1 Metamorphism
4.2 Morphology of Foliation and overprinting Relations
4.3 Microstructures
4 3.1 Porphyroblast- Matrix Relations
(A) Pre-tectonic porphyroblast growth
(B) Syntectonic porphyroblast growth
(C) Post-tectonic porphyrablast growth
4.3.2 Microboudinage and microfolds
4.3.3 Shear-sense indicators

Vii

42
42
45

45
49
50
66
59
60
60
64
64
65
70
74
74
77
80

88

88
90
92
94
94
95
95
95
o8



CHAPTER FIVE: GEOMETRICAL ANALYSIS OF THE STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS.
5.1 Introduction
5.1a Pattern of point data on an equal-area projections
5.1b Analysis of folding with an equal-area net
5.2 Planar and Linear Structural Elements
5.2.1 Foliations
(A) Solaf Zone
(B) Feiran Zone
5.2.2 Joints
5.3 Lineations
5 3 1 Intersection Lineations, Mineral Lineations and Boudin Lines
5.3.2 Fold Hinge Lineations

5.4. Structural Interpretation

CHAPTER SIX: STRUCTURAL & TECTONIC EVOLUTION OF FEIRAN-SOLAF
TERRAIN.
6 1. Depositional Environment

6.2. Evolution of the Feiran-Solaf Belt.
6.3. Deformational Phases
6.4. Structural Reconstruction
6.5. Comparison with other belts
6.6. The Afro-Arabian rift system
6.7 Late Proterozoic Orogens
6.7.1 Arabian-Nubian Shield

CHAPTER SEVEN: SUMMARY & CONCIL.USIONS:
REFERENCES
RABIC SUMMARY

Viti

102
102

102
103
105
105
113
116
124
124
126
126
127

132

132
132
136
137
140
146
146
146

154
161



LIST OF TABLES

Page No.

Table (1) Geochronologic data of the main metamorphic
complexes in the Sinai Peninsula..................coin 7
Table (2) Lithostragraphy of the Feiran-Solaf belt, after El-Gaby

and Ahmed (1980). ... . i 11
Table (3) Lithostratigraphic units of the Feiran-Solaf belt and their

principal rock types, after Ahmed, (1981)..........ovirn 12
Table (4) Morphological classification scheme for foliations. (after
Powell 1979 and Borradaile et al., 1882)............ccccviin 46
Table (5) Morphological classification scheme for lineations, (from
Twiss and Moores, 1992)........... 59
Table (6} Style of a fold layer (after Ramsay, 1967).............ocoooeer 65
Table (7) Names indicating the nature of the parent material
(adapted from Yardley et al,, 1990).........ocooiicinen 89

Table (8) Attitude of axes and axial planes of macroscopic folds
dominating the structural domains.............coovee 120
Table (9) Lithology, metamorphic characterization and the major
structures of South Sinai metamorphic terrains (Sa’'al, Feiran-
Solaf and Kid DeItS).......o.oeiiiiii i 141
Table (10) Inferred evolution of Feiran-Solafbeit.......................... 1569



