

# 127, 17 27, 17 (20) 77, 17 (20









# جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



نقسم بللله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأفلام قد اعدت دون آية تغيرات



## يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأفلام بعيداً عن الغبار

في درجة حرارة من 15-20 مئوية ورطوبة نسبية من 20-40 %

To be kept away from dust in dry cool place of 15 – 25c and relative humidity 20-40 %



ثبكة المعلومات الجامعية





Information Netw. " Shams Children Sha شبكة المعلومات الجامعية @ ASUNET بالرسالة صفحات لم ترد بالأص

# STRUCTURAL EVOLUTION OF FEIRAN-SOLAF METAMORPHIC BELT, SOUTHWEST SINAI

Dissertation
Submitted for the award of

PH.D. (GEOLOGY)

BY

Mohamed Kamel El-Shafei

M.SC. (Geology)

BLANN

Geology Department Faculty of Science Suez Canal University Ismailia, 1998

## <u>Doctor of Philosophy</u> thesis (in Science) of <u>Mohamed K. El-Shafei</u> presented on August 31, 1998

Approved:

Dr. Abdel-Hamid Nuwier

Professor of Geology Faculty of Science, Geology Department Tanta University, Tanta, Egypt -t- M. Nower

A. B. Salmar

Dr. Abdel-Ati B. Salman

Professor of Geology Nuclear Materials Authority, Cairo, Egypt

Dr. Mohamed A. El-Ghawaby

Professor of Geology Faculty of Science, Geology Department Suez Canal University, Ismailia, Egypt

**Dr. Samir M. Khawasik**Professor of Geology
Faculty of Science, Geology Department
Suez Canal University, Ismailia, Egypt

Ser of ser

#### SUPERVISORS

#### Prof. Dr. Samir M. Khawasik

Professor of Structural Geology,
Chair, Geology Dept., Faculty of Science,
Suez Canal University,
Ismailia, Egypt

Signature:

#### Prof. Dr. Mohamed A. El-Ghawaby

Professor of Structural Geology, Geology Dept., Faculty of Science, Suez Canal University, Ismailia, Egypt

Signature Signature

### Dr. Timothy M. Kusky

Assist. Professor of Structural Geology & Tectonics,
Department of Earth Sciences,
Boston University,
Boston, MA: USA

Signature:

Prof. Dr. Carol Simpson

Professor of Structural Petrology and Tectonics, Chair, Department of Earth Sciences, Boston University, Boston, MA, USA

Signature: Carol Straffor

## **DEDICATION**

### THIS DISSERTATION IS DEDICATED TO THE MEMORY OF

DR. AHMED MORSY

Professor of Geology Suez Canal University

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

The author wishes to thank Prof. Dr. **Samir Khawasik** and Prof. Dr. **Mohamed El-Ghawaby**, Geology Department, Faculty of Science, Suez Canal University, for their supervising and constant advises throughout this dissertation work. I would like to thank Dr. **Timothy Kusky** and Prof. Dr. **Carol Simpson** for their supervising of this work and for their kind hospitality during a visiting Scholar period (Sept. 15, 1995 till Sept. 14, 1997) at the Department of Earth Sciences, Boston University.

I wish to express my deep gratitude to Prof. Dr. **Farouk El-Baz**, Director of the Center for Remote Sensing, Boston University "BU", for his unfailing support and encouragement. My special thanks go to Prof. Dr. **Mohamed Gheith**, department of Earth Sciences, BU, for his constant encouragement and valuable discussions.

Many thanks to all the faculty and stuff members of the Geology Department, Suez Canal University, especially, my dear friend Dr. Ahmed M. Hegazi. Mr. Arnous is acknowledged for spending several days in the field with me. The teachers, Mr. Abdelsalam, Mr. Alaa' and the student Yosef of El-Hiswa school, and Mr. Farag, the Land Rover driver are also acknowledged for their great help during the field work.

I extend sincere thanks to all the people of the Department of Earth Sciences and the center for the Remote sensing at Boston University, who contributed to make my stay pleasant and fruitful, in particular to Mr. John Stuart, Dr. Coleman, Mr. Mohamed Matsah, Dr. C. J. Northrop, Mrs. Lynne Feilding, Mr. Ahmed Aldosari, Dr. Morency, Mr. Christopher Smith, and Mrs. Sharon Dawson.

Finally, to my parents, my brothers, and my kids "Zahraa, Esraa & Ziyad", my love, and gratitude goes to my wife for her endurance and patience.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The Feiran-Solaf metamorphic belt is one of the most prominent terrains in the South Sinai Peninsula. It consists of amphibolite facies rocks that developed during late-Proterozoic (850-550 Ma) orogenesis. It is intruded and surrounded by large volumes of granitic rocks. The belt has been internally subdivided into two zones: one to the south-east, the Solaf Zone, and another to the north-west, the Feiran Zone. Within each zone, ten or more cross-strike transects are made, along which styles of deformation including fold and fault geometry, and fabric orientations are examined.

Deformation in the belt is polyphase, widespread, intense and resulted in complex fold geometries. Three phases of progressive deformations were affecting the belt that are temporally and genetically related. On outcrop scale the F<sub>1</sub> deformation is recognized as isoclinal folds and an associated steeply dipping gneissic (S<sub>1</sub>) fabric. F<sub>2</sub> deformation is characterized by tight "recumbent" similar folds, whereas F<sub>3</sub> is represented by open folds. Major folds of the first two phases account for the over-all structural pattern shown by the lithologic units, while the last phase "F<sub>3</sub>" occurs mostly as minor folds. The early SE and NW plunging F<sub>1</sub> and F2 folds may be related to the arc-arc accretion, while the late NE-trending upright folds "F3" may be related to the post-accretionary structures. However, all the deformation was accommodated by shortening and there was no simple shear component. Moreover, the late brittle structures that oriented NW-SE may be accompanied the Najd fault corridor. Comparison between the Feiran-Solaf belt and the other metamorphic belts exposed in South Sinai is given in order to predict and reconstruct the overprinting structures of the late-Proterozoic orogenesis.

Some types of gneisses that has pleasing fabric in addition to the pegmatites and micas that are concentrating in some domains could have a commercial value.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

•	Page No.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF FIGURES	χi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION AND PREVIOUS WORK.	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Previous work	3
1.3 Aim and plan of the present work	8
CHAPTER TWO: GEOLOGIC SETTING & PETROGRAPHIC OUTLINES	9
2.1 Introduction and Field Mapping.	10
2.2 Metamorphic rock units	17
2.2.1 Amphibolite	19
2.2.2 Migmatized gneissic complex	19
2.2.3 Hornblende biotite gneiss	27
2.2.4 Biotite gneiss	31
2.2.5 Quartzo-feldspathic gneiss	35
2.2.6 Biotite, Hornblende-Biotite & local Quartzo-feldspathic	
gneiss.	35
2.2.7 Calc-silicates, Marble, Quartzite and Meta-volcanics	38
2.3 Plutonic rocks	39
2.3.1 Meladiorite	38
2.3.2 Syntectonic Granodiorite-Tonalite-Quartz Diorite	
Association	38
2.3.3 Late- and Post-tectonic granites	
2.4 Dikes	40

CHAPTER THREE: MESO-STRUCTURES	42
	42
3.1 Introduction	45
3.2 Planar Structures	4.5
3.2.1 Foliations	45
3.2.2 Joints	49
3.2.3 Faults	50
3.3 linear structures	56
3.3.1 Intersection Lineations	59
3.3.2 Fold Hinge Lineations	60
3.3.3 Boudinage structures	60
3.3.4 Mineral Lineations	64
3.4 Folds	64
3.4.1 Minor Folds	65
3.4.2 Superimposed Minor Folds	70
(A) Use of fold asymmetry	74
(B) Use of vergence boundaries	74
(C) interference pattern	77
3.4.3 Mechanisms of folding	80
CHAPTER FOUR: METAMORPHISM AND MICROSTRUCTURES.	88
4.1 Metamorphism	88
4.2 Morphology of Foliation and overprinting Relations	90
4.3 Microstructures	92
4.3.1 Porphyroblast- Matrix Relations	94
(A) Pre-tectonic porphyroblast growth	94
(B) Syntectonic porphyroblast growth	95
(C) Post-tectonic porphyroblast growth	95
4.3.2 Microboudinage and microfolds	95
4.3.3 Shear-sense indicators	98

CHAPTER FIVE: GEOMETRICAL ANALYSIS OF THE STRUCTURAL	400
ELEMENTS.	102
5.1 Introduction	102
5.1a Pattern of point data on an equal-area projections	102
5.1b Analysis of folding with an equal-area net	103
5.2 Planar and Linear Structural Elements	105
5.2.1 Foliations	105
(A) Solaf Zone	113
(B) Feiran Zone	116
5.2.2 Joints	124
5.3 Lineations	124
5.3.1 Intersection Lineations, Mineral Lineations and Boudin Lines	126
5.3.2 Fold Hinge Lineations	126
5.4. Structural Interpretation	127
CHAPTER SIX: STRUCTURAL & TECTONIC EVOLUTION OF FEIRAN-SOLAF	132
TERRAIN.	
6 1. Depositional Environment	132
6.2. Evolution of the Feiran-Solaf Belt.	132
6.3. Deformational Phases	136
6.4. Structural Reconstruction	137
6.5. Comparison with other belts	140
6.6. The Afro-Arabian rift system	146
6.7 Late Proterozoic Orogens	146
6.7.1 Arabian-Nubian Shield	146
CHAPTER SEVEN: SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS:	154
REFERENCES	161
RABIC SUMMARY	

#### LIST OF TABLES

Page	No.
Table (1) Geochronologic data of the main metamorphic	<b>-</b>
complexes in the Sinai Peninsula	7
Table (2) Lithostragraphy of the Feiran-Solaf belt, after El-Gaby	
and Ahmed (1980)	11
Table (3) Lithostratigraphic units of the Feiran-Solaf belt and their	
principal rock types, after Ahmed, (1981)	12
Table (4) Morphological classification scheme for foliations. (after	
Powell, 1979 and Borradaile et al., 1982)	46
Table (5) Morphological classification scheme for lineations, (from	
Twiss and Moores, 1992)	59
Table (6) Style of a fold layer (after Ramsay, 1967)	65
Table (7) Names indicating the nature of the parent material	
(adapted from Yardley et al., 1990)	89
Table (8) Attitude of axes and axial planes of macroscopic folds	
dominating the structural domains	120
Table (9) Lithology, metamorphic characterization and the major	
structures of South Sinai metamorphic terrains (Sa'al, Feiran-	
Solaf and Kid belts)	141
Table (10) Inferred evolution of Feiran-Solaf belt	159